sellers’ credit due to be paid in January 2026 is recognized as other

short-term liabilities.

6. Alternative Performance Measures (APM)
Alternative performance measures, i.e., financial performance measures

not within the applicable financial reporting framework, are used by

Keystone to provide supplemental information, by excluding items that,

in Keystone's view, does not give an indication of the periodic operating

results of the Company. Financial APMs are intended to enhance

comparability of the results and cash flows from period to period.

USD thousands Q3 2025 Q3 2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2024
Interest-bearing debt 117 239 76 878 117 239 76 878

Cash and cash equivalents (31 549) (13 869) (31 549) (13 869)

Net interest-bearing debt 85 690 63 009 85 690 63 009

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA

USD thousands Q3 2025 Q3 2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2024
Operating profit ("EBIT"), excluding
non-recurring costs 482 4 818 (1 728) 5 685
Share-based payments (option
program) 714 11 615 50

Depreciation & amortization expenses 2 559 2 235 7 323 6 509

Adjusted EBITDA 3 756 7 064 6 211 12 243

Reconciliation of net interest-bearing debt

USD thousands Q3 2025 YTD 2025
IFRS non-
proforma

Adj. IFRS
proforma

IFRS non-
proforma

Adj. IFRS
proforma

Revenues 21 061 21 061 58 280 58 280

Gross profit 18 668 18 668 52 517 52 517

Gross margin 89% 89% 90% 90%

EBITDA 2 554 2 554 4 205 4 205

EBTIDA adj. (excl. non-recurring items) 3 756 3 756 6 211 6 211

EBITDA % 18% 18% 11% 11%

EBIT (6) (6) (3 118) (3 118)

USD thousands Q3 2024 YTD  2024

IFRS non-
proforma Adj.

IFRS
proforma

IFRS non-
proforma Adj.

IFRS
proforma

Revenues 22 537 22 537 59 766 2 007 61 772

Gross profit 20 962 20 962 55 460 1 244 56 704

Gross margin 93% 93% 93% 62% 92%

EBITDA 6 818 6 818 10 832 500 11 332

EBTIDA adj. (excl. non-recurring items) 7 064 7 064 12 243 500 12 743

EBITDA % 31% 31% 20% 25% 21%

EBIT 4 583 4 583 4 324 480 4 804

Reconciliation of proforma numbers

	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Keystone at a glance
	Key updates
	Comments to Q3-25
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Financial Review
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements Q3-25

	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18